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Constructive ideas expel destructive ideas from the juvenile mind.

INTRODUC TORY NOTES

Through the author's handicraft volumes, and magazine and newspaper articles,
thousands of boys and girls who never realized they could make their own toys, have
succeeded in constructing models which would do credit to Santa Claus' master toy
makers.

The success of this new home industry has suggested the need of a volume devoted
entirely to toymaking, and inrHOME-MADE TOYS FORGIRLS AND Boys the author

has brought together a large number of the toy ideas from his former handicraft
volumes, androm his articles published in tHeadies' Home JournalWoman's

Home CompanigrGood HousekeepintheBoys' Magazingand other publications,

and he believes that as collected and arranged the material will be found a veritable
gold-mine of toymaking nformation.

Go to any toy store and price the toys similar to those described within these covers,
then estimate if you can how much the other toys you do not find would cost if
manufactured, and you will discover that one hundred dollars would not teaver t

value. One splendid thing about these hanagle toys is that the greater part of them
require little more than the piakp material found at home. Few boys and girls are
given a one hundred dollar assortment of toys at a time, yet any one can own a
cdlection of this value who is willing to spend the time necessary to follow the
instructions given in this book. Probably, though, some of the toys will be wanted
now, and the others one, two or three seasons hence, because, you see, the book is an
all-theyearround handy book with suggestions for every season. Some of the toys



will be of especial interest to boys, yet girls who like what boys like will enjoy
making them also.
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Homemade toys are generally longer lived than store toys becauseytloe bl

who expends a certain amount of effort producing gives them better care: Home
made toys have a greater value than boughten ones because there is as much fun
making them as playing with them. Doing something interesting, getting satisfying
resultsout of the work, putting an idea into tangible form, and having a toy to show

of which it can be said, "I made this all myséifthese are the factors in toyaking

so fascinating to boys and girls.

It is no less a child's nature to want to do that wisahost pleasing to him, than an
adult's, so why not encourage this wholesome activity efrtaiging to which the

child takes as readily as a duck takes to water? It trains the mind to think clearly, the
hands to work cleverly, replaces destructive thosiglth constructive ideas, and, in
making the boy or girl dependent upon himself or herself for toys, is invaluable in
developing resourcefulness.

Recognizing how easily the child's interest is attracted and held by anything of a
building nature, toy manatturers have placed scores otatled "construction sets”
upon the market, but, though excellent as these outfits are, the toys they form are
merely assembled, not really made by the boy or girl, and much of the value of
making is lost. Exactly as goadodels as those assembled with "construction sets"
can be made of pieldp materials, as chapters in this book show. In fact, some of the
models in the manufacturers' instruction pampBleterry-go-rounds, Ferris wheels

and swingd are almost identical withomemade models devised long ago by the
author for his readers. Furthermore, there are many, very many tdgsieMADE

Toys FOR GIRLS AND Boys which are beyond the limited possibilities of
“construction sets."

A.N. H.

OAK PARK, ILLINOIS,
May 31, 1915.

[Pg vii]



Chapter |
HoME-MADE WINDMILLS
THE PAPERPINWHEELO THE PINION-WHEEL WINDMILL @ TO MOUNT THE
PINION-WHEEL® THE FOUR-BLADE WINDMILL & TO MOUNT THEWINDMILL &
THE EIGHT-BLADE WINDMILL 8 THE HUBO THE EIGHT BLADES® THE
SHAFTO THETAILO TO PIVOT THEWINDMILL @ TO OPERATE ATOY JUMPING-
JACK.
Chapter Il
HoME-MADE KITES
How TO MAKE AMALAY & THE STICKSO FRAMING THE STICKSO
COVERING THEFRAMEWORK® ATTACHING THE BRIDLE® FLYING-LINE® THE
Box-KITEQ THEKITE STICKS® THE SIDE FRAMES® COVERING FOR THEEND
CELLSO ASSEMBLING THEKITE® ATTACHING THE BRIDLE® A GOOD HAND
KITE-REELO A BoDY KITE-RERA..
Chapter 11l
A HOME-MADE MODEL AEROPLANE
ACCURACY INMODEL CONSTRUCTIONY THE MOSTSUCCESSFULTYPE OF
MODELO THE FUSELAGE® THE THRUSTBEARINGSO THE Bow HOOKSd THE
MAIN PLANE® THE ELEVATORO THE FIN® THE PROPELLER® How TO
PREPARE THEPROPELLER® THE PROPELLERBLANKO® THE PROPELLER
SHAFTY THE MOTORS® THE HOME-MADE MOTORWINDER® HOw THEEGG-
BEATER WINDS THEMOTORS CARE IN WINDING THE MOTORSY POSITION TO
TAKE FOR LAUNCHING A MODEL.
Chapter IV
A HOME-MADE TOY MOTOR-BOAT
How OPERATEm® THE HULL BOTTOMO THE SIDESO THE DECKO THE
PROPELLERY THE PROPELLERSHAFTO THE BEARING PLATE® THE THRUST
BEARINGO THE RUBBER-BAND MOTOR3 TO WIND THEMOTORY HOow TO

ELABORATE UPON THEDESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
[Pg viii]

Chapter V
HoME-MADE TOoY WATER-MOTORS
A VARNISH-CAN WATER-MOTORO THE CASEQ THE WATER-MOTOR
WHEELO THE EIGHT PADDLESO THE WHEEL SHAFTO AN OUTLETO A
PULLEY -BELT® PULLEY-WHEELSD CONNECTING UP THEWATER-MOTORO

PAGE

=

©

PAGE



https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_1
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_9
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_21
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_33
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_38

ANOTHER WATER-MOTOR® THE WATER-MOTORWHEELO THE WHEEL
SUPPORT® TO MOUNT THEWHEELO THE PULLEY WHEELO THE WATER-
MOTOR CASE.
Chapter VI
A HOME-MADE TOY RAILWAY
THE TROLLEY-LINEO SUPPORTS FORITROLLEY-LINEO POWER FOR
OPERATINGD RAILWAY 0 TRACKSO THE CARSO A GONDOLA CARO A
STREETCARO OTHER CARSO OPERATION OF THERAILWAY & A STATION.
Chapter VII
HOME-MADE TOY ELEVATORS
A ToY ELEVATOR THAT APPEARSMAGICAL IN ITS OPERATIONO ADAPTING
ELEVATOR TO TOY OFFICEBUILDINGO FLOORSY PARTITIONSO THE
ELEVATOR CARO THE ELEVATOR GUIDESO THE CABLESO THE COUNTER-
BALANCEO THE SMOKE-STACKO THE OVERHEAD PULLEYSO How THE CAR
OPERATES® BALLASTO TO MAKE THE CAR RISE® A SIMPLE CONTROLY TWO
LEVERSD AN OUTDOORELEVATORO THE GUIDE SUPPORT® THE CARO THE
GUIDESO THE COUNTER-BALANCEO® THE LIFTING CABLEO THE LOWERING
CABLE.
Chapter VI
HOME-MADE MECHANICAL TOYS
THE SIMPLE CONSTRUCTION OFSMALL MECHANICAL TOYSO A Buzz-sAw
WHIRLIGIGO OPERATING THEWHIRLIGIGO THE CLOG-DANCERO A Toy
JUMPING-JACKO A CRICKET-RATTLE® THE TURTLE TOYO® TO MAKE THE
TURTLE CRAWL.
Chapter IX
HOME-MADE TOPS
TOP SPINNING ON THESOUTH SEA ISLANDSO CLOCK WHEEL TOPSY A
RuUG-TACK ToPd A SPOOLTOPS A SPINNING TOPRACE-TRACKO A SHOE-
POLISHCAN ToPd A SPIRAL TOPO A MERRY-GO-ROUND TOPO HOw THE TOP
SPINSD HORSES ANDRIDERSD A FLAG.
[Pg ix]

Chapter X

HoME-MADE CLOCKWORK TOYS

THE NECESSARYMATERIALSO HOW TO PREPARE THECLOCKWORK® THE
MERRY-GO-ROUNDO THE STANDARD® THE TENTO THE TENT-POLES) THE
HORSE® THE SLEIGHSO THE SHAFTSO THE GIRL RIDERSO THE Boy
RIDERSO THE PLATFORMO HOW TO OPERATE THEMERRY-GO-ROUNDO
OTHERANIMALSO® A MINIATURE FERRISWHEEL® THE STANDARDO THE
CLOCKWORK MOTORD THE STATION PLATFORMO THE WHEELO RIMSO
HuBsSO SPOKES) ASSEMBLING THEWHEELO THE CARSO AXLESO How TO
MOUNT THE WHEELO THE PLATFORM STEPS) THE "FLYING AIRSHIPS'® THE
STANDARDO THE MASTO THE CARSO INCREASING THESPEED OF THE
CLOCKWORKO AN ELECTRICMOTORY AN AUTOMOBILE® THE FRAMEQ
THE BELTO TESTING THEMACHINEO THE CARDBOARD SIDESO THE
WHEELSO THE MUD-GUARDSO THE LAMPSO THE STEERINGWHEELO THE
HORNO THE BRAKEO THE CHAUFFEURO PAINTING THE MACHINESQ AN

PAGE


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_47
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_59
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_71
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_79
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_88

AUTOMOBILE DELIVERY WAGONO THE CARDBOARD SIDESO THE WHEELSO
OTHER PORTIONS) PAINTING THE WAGOND A CLOCKWORK RAILWAY .
Chapter XI

[EEN
S

HOME-MADE ELECTRICAL TOY

AN ELECTRO-MAGNET DERRICKO THE ELECTRO-MAGNETO A HOME-MADE
SwWITCHO THE DERRICKO THE WINDLASSO THE HOISTING CABLESO HOw
THE DERRICKWORKSO A TOY SHOCKING MACHINE® THE INDUCTION-
COILO THE PRIMARY-COILO THE SECONDARY-COILO THE HANDLESO AN
INTERRUPTER HOW THE INTERRUPTERWORKSO A TOY ELECTRICMOTOR
TRUCKO THE WHEELS) THE UPPERSHAFTO THE BELTSO THE BATTERYQ
THE BI-CHROMATE BATTERY FLUIDO AMALGAMATING A ZINC PENCILO® THE
SEAT AND CANOPY-TOPO THE SEAT-ARMSO THE STEERING-WHEELO THE
LEVERS

Chapter XIlI
A HOME-MADE TOY SHOOTING GALLERY 14C
THE FRAMEWORKO THE CIRCULAR TARGETO THE ANIMAL TARGETS)
THE CARD-SHOOTINGPISTOL® HOW TO NUMBER THETARGETS) HOw TO
SHOOT AT THETARGETS.
Chapter Xl
A HOME-MADE DOLL-HOUSE 14c<
THE BUILDING MATERIALO THE FLOORPLANSO THE PARTITIONSO THE
ELEVATOR-SHAFTO THE SIDE WALLSO THE REAR WALLO THE FRONT
WALLO THE WINDOWSO THE ROOF® THE CHIMNEYO AN ELEVATORO THE
CARO THE GUIDE-WIRESO THE PULLEYSO THE CHAIN CABLE® THE
COUNTER-BALANCEO THE GABLE-ENDSO SPRING-CATCHES) THE
STAIRWAY 0 STRINGERS) TREADS ANDRISER® NEWEL-POST® HAND-
RAILSO BALUSTERSD THE FRONT STEPSY THE WINDOW OPENINGS THE
WINDOW GLASSO THE FRONT AND REAR DOORSY THE OUTSIDE
TRIMMINGSO THE INTERIORWOODWORKD SETTING THE NAIL -HEADSO
PAINTING.
[Pg X]
PAGE
Chapter XIV
FURNISHING THEHOME-MADE DOLL-HOUSE 15€
THE WALL S AND CEILINGO HARDWOOD FLOORSY CARPETS) RUGS)
WINDOW-SHADES) LACE CURTAINSO PORTIERE® PICTURESD A COSEY-
CORNER) BUYING FURNISHINGSD MAKING FURNITURE.
Chapter XV
FURNISHING THEHOME-MADE DOLL-HOUSE 16C
DIMENSIONS OFSTABLE® THE FIRST STORYO THE ROOFO THE GABLE-
ENDO THE STALL PARTITIONSO THE FEED-TROUGHS WINDOWSO LADDER
TOHAY-LOFTO FEED-HOISTO THE DROPFRONTO A STABLE DOORJ
PAINTINGO |F YOU PREFER AGARAGE.
Chapter XVI
A HOME-MADE DOLL APARTMENT BUILDING 16¢&
A NEW IDEA IN DOLL-HOUSES®Y HOw THE THREEUNITS ARE ARRANGED TO
FORM A THREE-STORY BUILDING OR SIX-ROOM APARTMENTO BUILDING


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_117
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_140
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_145
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_156
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_160
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_165

MATERIALO THE ROOM DIMENSIONSO THE FIRST STORY UNITO THE
SECONDSTORY UNITO THE THIRD STORY UNITO THE DOOR AND WINDOW
OPENINGSY THE BAY WINDOWSO THE JOINTS BETWEEN THEUNITSO THE
ROOFCONSTRUCTIONY THE CHIMNEY® THE WINDOWSO THE FRONT
DOORY THE INSIDE DOORWAYSO THE INTERIORTRIMO A FIREPLACED
LIGHTING FIXTURESO DECORATINGD PAINTING THE OUTSIDE WALLS.
Chapter XVII

HoOME-MADE DOLL FURNITURE

METAL FURNITURE® MINIATURE MISSIONFURNITUREOD MATERIALO
DRAWING THE PATTERNS AND ENLARGING BY SQUARESD THE CHAIRSO THE
SETTEED TABLESO A DINING-ROOMTABLE® A SIDEBOARDO A MIRRORY
THE GRANDFATHER'S CLOCKO KITCHEN FURNITUREO THE BEDSO THE
DRESSER) A WASH-STANDO FINISHING.
OTHER CIGAR-BOX FURNITURE

A FOLDING-BEDO A DRESSER A WARDROBE.
[Pg xi]

Chapter XVIII
HomEe-MADE CIGAR-BOX TOY
MATERIALO CUTTINGO AN EXPRESSWAGONO A CARTO AN AUTO
DELIVERY-WAGONQO A JACK-IN-THE-BOX® A ROUND-SEATEDCHAIRO A
ROUND CENTER-TABLEO A DINING-TABLEG A SQUARE-SEATEDCHAIRO A
DoLL'sCRADLEO FINISHING THE CIGAR-BOX WOOD.
Chapter XIX
HoME-MADE SPOOL AND CARDBOARD TOYS
MATERIALO A BABY CARRIAGED A TWO-WHEEL CARTO A TOY MERRY-
GO-ROUNDO A TEETERBOARDO A DOLL SWINGO A SOFAd A CHAIRO A
SQUARE CENTER-TABLE® A ROUND CENTER-TABLE.
Chapter XX
A HOME-MADE TOY MAIL-BOX
PLAYING POSTMANO MATERIAL FOR MAIL-BOXO THE SIDES, ENDS, AND
BoTtToM OFBOXd THE TOPO THE LETTER-DRORY THE COLLECTION-DROR)
REINFORCING THECORNERS COVERING THEBOXd A COLLECTION
SCHEDULE CARDO HOW TO HANG UP THEMAIL -BOXO A MAIL-BAGO THE
WAY TO PLAY POST-OFFICE
Chapter XXI
A HOME-MADE REFLECTOSCOPE
THE WORKING PRINCIPLE OF THEREFLECTOSCOPB® MATERIAL FOR
MAKING ONEO THE LENSOPENINGO VENTILATOR HOLESO THE INTERIOR
ARRANGEMENTO A HOOD FOR THEVENTILATORSO |F OIL LAMPS ARE
USeDd |IFELECTRICLIGHT ISUSEDD HOW TO MOUNT THELENSO PUTTYING
CRACKSO PAINTING THE INSIDE OF THEBOXO THE BACK BOARDSD THE
PICTUREHOLDER® HOW THELENS REVERSESPICTURESY ADJUSTMENTS

INDEX

174

'—\
~I

PAGE

N
=



https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_174
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_187
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_191
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_196
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_205
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_210
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_215

[Pg xii]

LIST OF HALF -TONE ILLUSTRATIONS

(In addition to 346 text illustrations)

Figs. 287 and An Auto Deliverywagon built of Cigar

288.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

48.

108.

114.
115.

135.
136.
137.
138.

160.
161.

220.
221.

243.
244,

284.
285.

289.
290.
291.

Boxes Page 19

Launching the Toy Moteboat

The Buzzsaw whizzes when you twist the
Cord }
The Eccentric Cloglancer is a Circus in }
Himself

Pull the String and Jack jumps comically

Whirling the Cricketrattle makes it Chirp
The Crawling Turtle's Shell is a Jelgould

A Merry-go-round
A Clockwork Motor
A Ferris Wheel

A Flying Airship

The Car Completed
The Framework

}

}

}

}

}

}

}

}

The Homemade Dolthouse }
Interior View of Dolkhouse }
}

}

}

}

}

}

}

}

The Most Stylish Apartments in Doll Town
How the Three Stories are arranged side |
side to form a Skroom Apartment

An Expresswvagon
A Cart.

A Jackin-the-box
The Skeleton of the Jagk-the-box
A Roundseated Chair

Frontispiece

FACING PAGE

104

146


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_192
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_ii
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_34
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_72
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_76
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_90
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_104
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_146
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_166
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_192
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_195

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

292.
293.
294,
295.

325.
326.

[Py xiii]

FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FiG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.

FG.

FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FiG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FiG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.

©OoNOOO kDR

e S S T
wnN ko

o
B

NNNMNNRNNNRE R R R R
o0k whdEOO®ONO

A Round Centetable
A Dining-table

A Squareseated Chair
A Doll's Cradle

[ S W W W)

The Homemade Maitbox strapped to the
Face of a Door

The Homemade Maitbox strapped to a }
Chairback

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

The Paper Pinwheel is the Simplest Pinwheel to Ma
Diagram for Paper Pinwheel.

How the Paper Pinwheel is Folded.
A Pinionrwheel Windmill.

Diagram for Pinioawheel Windmill.
A Four-blade Windmill.

Hub.

How to Slot End of Shaft for Tail.
An Eightblade Windmill.

Spool Hub.

Blades.

Shaft.

Tail.

How the Windmill may be Rigged up to Operate a T
JumpingJack.

How the Jumpinglack is Supported.

Spool Hub.

A Malay Tailless Kite.

Completed Malay Kite with Belpand Attached.
Framework of Malay Kite.

Detail of Vertical Stick.

Detail of Bowstick.

Detail of End of Bowstick.

Raising the Boxite.

The Boxkite.

Make Two Side Frames like this.

Crosssection of the Boxite.

0
>
|I\) |l\) |I\) ||—\ |O (OloIco IN oo o oo IDIRIWIWININ - rGr)|

il
I I

f


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_1
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_2
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_2
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_3
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_3
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_4
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_4
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_4
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_5
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_6
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_6
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_6
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_6
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_7
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_8
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_8
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_9
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_10
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_11
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_12
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_12
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_12
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_13
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_14
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_14
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_15

FiG. 27. Detail of Diagonal Braces.
FiG. 28. A Good Hand Kitereel.

ggs. 29AND Details of Hand Kitereel.
Fic. 31. A Body Kite-reel.
Fic. 32. Detail of Axle Support.
FiG. 33. Detail of Cran.
FiGc. 34. Launching a Model Aeroplane.
FiG. 35. Plan.
FiG. 36. Side Elevation (without Rubber Motor).
Fic. 37. Detail of Fuselage and Motor of the Wells Model.
Detal of Thrust Bearing, Propelleshaft, and
Fic. 38. .
Connections.
Detail of Bow Hook and how Rubber Motor is
Fic. 39. ;
Connected to it.
Detail of the Main Plane Framework of the Wells
Fic. 40.
Model.
Fic. 41. Detail of the Elevator Framework.
FiG. 42. Detail of Fin.
FiG. 43. The Wells Model Propeller.
FiG. 44. How to Prepare a-Bch Propeller.
FiG. 45. A Homemade Motor Winder.
FIG. 46. The Kind of Eggbeater to Use.
FiG. 47. How the Motors are Connected to Winder for Windit
FiG. 48. Launching the Toy Moteboat.
FiG. 49. The Completed Moteboat.
FiG. 50. Stern, with Motor in Place.
Fic. 51. Diagram of Hull.
Fics. 52AND How the Hull, Sides, Stern and Deck Pieces are
53. Assembled.
FiG. 54. Longitudinal Section of Assembled Motboat.
Fics. 55-59. Detals of Propeller.
FiG. 60. Rubberband Motor.
Fic. 61. A Varnish-can Wagr-motor in Operation.
FIG. 62. The Completed Varnishan Watemotor.
gfs' 63AND Sections through Watenotor Case.
FIG. 65. The Completed Watenotor Wheel.
FIGS. 66 AND

67.

66 and 67. Details of Watenotor Wheel.

N
S

RIBBRSSENNSS 18
AlwwihhiOlOIOININIO IO IO

34

36
36
36
38
39

40
41
41


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_16
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_17
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_18
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_19
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_19
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_19
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_22
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_23
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_23
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_24
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_24
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_24
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_26
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_26
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_26
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_27
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_27
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_30
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_30
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_30
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_34a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_33
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_33
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_34
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_34
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_36
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_36
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_36
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_38
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_39
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_40
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_41
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_41

FIGs. 68-69.

FiG.

FiG.

FiGs. 72AND

73.

FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.

Fics. 86-94.

FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.

Fic. 100.
Fic. 101AND

102.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.

70.
71.

74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

108.
104
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.

How to Make a Watetight Connection between Fauc
and Watemotor.

A Small Watermotor that can be Operated in a Was|
Basin.

The Watermmotor Wheel.
Details of Watemmotor Wheel.

Support for Watemotor Wheel.
Upright.

The Toy Railway in Operation.
Support for Trolleyline.

The Tracks.

A Top View of Car Truck.
Spool Wheels.

The Completed Car Truck.

A Gondola Car.

Side View.

End View.

Details of Toy Street Car.

The Railway Depot.

A Toy Office Building with Elevator.
Section through Elevator Shaft.
Floors.

Partitions.

Front View of Elevator Shatft.

Elevator Car Details.

Detail of Brake and Controlling Levers.

An Outdoor Elevator.

Supports for Elevator Guides and Cables.
Elevator Car.

Counterbalance.

The Buzzsaw whizzes when you twist the Cord.
The Eccentric Cloglancer is a Circus in himself.
Pull the string and Jack jumps comically.

Detail of Buzzsaw Whirligig shown irFig. 108
Details of Body of the Cloglancer shown irFig. 109
Details of Body of the Jumpirgack shown irfrig. 110
Whirling the Cricketrattle makes it chirp.


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_42
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_43
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_43
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_44
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_45
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_47
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_48
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_48
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_50
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_50
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_51
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_51
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_51
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_52
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_53
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_53
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_55
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_57
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_60
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_62
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_63
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_63
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_64
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_64
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_65
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_66
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_67
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_69
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_69
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_72a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_72a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_72a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#fig_108
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_72
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#fig_109
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_73
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#fig_110
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_74
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_76a

FiG. 115. The Crawling Turtle's shell Is a Jelly Mould.
FiG. 116. Details of the Noisy Cricketattle showrFig. 114
How Head, Feet, and Taire Attached to a Jelly Moul

Fe. 17. to Make the Turtle shown iRig. 115

FiG. 118. The Spool Wheels and the Rubli@nds which Propel
them.

FiGs. 119

AND 120. Clock Wheel Tops.

Fic. 121. Upholstering Tack Top.
FiG. 122. How to Hold Upholstering Tack for Spinning.
FIGs. 123

Details of Spool Top.

AND 124.
FiG. 125. A Shoepolish Can Top.
FiGs. 126 . .
128. Details of Shogolish Can Top.
Fic. 129. A Spinning Top Reetrack.
FiG. 130. A Spiral Top.
Fic. 131. Diagram of Spiral for Spiral Top.
FiG. 132. A Merry-go-round Top.
FiG. 133. Detail of Merrygo-round Top.
Fic. 134. How Horses are Mounted upon Top Platform.
FiG. 135. A Merry-go-round.
FiG. 136. A Clockwork Motor.
Fic. 137. A Ferris Wheel.
FiG. 138. The "Flying Airships."
How the Clockwork Motor is Fastened to the Cibax
Fic. 139. CO\_/er.
(This Box has been cut down to the Proper Length f
the Ferris Wheel.)
FiG. 140. Plan of Top of Standarfdr Merry-go-round.
FiG. 141. Pattern for Tent of Merrgo-round.
FiG. 142. The Tent ready to be Fastened upon a-pete.
FIG. 143. Full-size Pattern for the Horses of the Megground.
FIG. 144. Pattern for the Merrgo-round Sleighs.
FIG. 145. A Completed Sleigh showing Attachment to Shaft.
FiG. 146. Full-size Pattern for the Girl Riders.
FiG. 147. Full-size Pattern for the Boy Riders.
FIG. 148. How the Second Leg of the Boy is Attached.
FIG. 149. Standard for the Ferris Wheel.
F1G. 150, Make Two Supports like this for the Ferris Wheel

Standard.

|OO
©

LIEKEEIRIESKRIRIR
~N oo lon s 1w IN Ik e

98


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_76a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#fig_114
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_76
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#fig_115
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_77
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_77
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_80
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_80
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_80
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_80
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_81
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_82
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_83
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_84
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_84
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_85
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_86
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_86
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_90a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_90a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_90a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_90a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_89
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_91
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_91
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_91
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_92
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_93
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_94
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_95
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_95
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_95
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_97
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_98

Figs. 151 How a Spool is Fastened to the Top of the Support

AND 152. Hub.

Fic. 153, How to Lay out the Cardboard Rims of the Ferris
Wheel.

FiG. 154. The Spokes Fitted into the Spool Hub.

FiG. 155. The Rim Slipped into the End of the Spokes.

FiG. 156. A Spool Hub for the Wheel.
How th kes, Rims, and Axl re F n

Fic. 157, nge:hgr.Spo es, s, and Axles are Fastened

FiG.158. Pattern for the Ferris Wheel Cars.

FIG.1509. A Completed Car for the Ferris Wheel.

FIG.160. The Car Completed.

FIG.161. The Framework.

Fic.162. Top View of Wooden Frame.

?7608 163 Patterns for the Automobile Touriraar.

Fig. 171. Chauffeur.

FIG. 172. Cardboard Side of Automobile.

FiG. 173. The Hood.

FiG. 174. The Steeringvheel.

FiG. 175. An Automobile Delivery Wagon.

FiG. 176. An Electremagnet Derrick.

FES 177 The Electremagnet.

179.

FiG. 180 How the Electremagnet is Connected up.

FiG. 181. A Homemade Switch.

FiG. 182. Details of Switch.

FiG. 183. Detail of Mast.

FIG. 184. Detail of Pulley.

FiG. 185. Detail of Boom.

FIG. 186. Detail of Derrik Windlass.

FiG. 187. Detall of the Toy Shocking Machine.

T;ls 188 Details of Inductiorcoil.

Eﬁ;"é%z_ Details of Shockingoil Handles.

FIG. 194. Interrupter for Shockingoil.

?9(385 195 Details of Interrupter.

Fic. 199. A Toy Electric Motor Truck.
FiG. 200. Top view of Electric Mtor Truck.


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_98
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_99
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_99
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_99
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_99
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_99
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_100
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_101
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_104
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_104
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_105
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_108
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_109
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_109
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_110
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_111
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_111
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_118
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_119
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_120
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_121
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_121
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_122
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_122
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_122
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_123
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_125
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_126
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_129
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_129
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_131
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_132
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_133

FiGs. 201-
203.

FiGc. 204.
FiG. 205.

Fics. 206
AND 207.

FiG. 208.
FiG. 209.
FiG. 210.
FiG.211.
FIG. 212.
FIG. 213.

FiGs. 214
215.

FiG. 216.

FiGs. 217-
219.

Fic. 220.
FiGc.221.

FiGs. 222-
226.

Fic.227.
FiGc.228.

FiGs. 229
232.

Fic. 233.

FIGs. 234
237.

FIG. 238.
FiG. 239.
FIG. 240.
FiG.241.
FIG. 242.
FIG. 243.

FiG. 244.

FIG. 245.
FIG. 246.
FIG. 247.
FIG. 248.

Details of Axle and Belt Shaft.

Two Homemade Battery Cells Connected in Series.

A Single Cell.
Details of Zinc and Carbon.

Plan of Motor Truck Bottom.

Section through Bottom.

Details of Seat and Canopyp.

Pattern of Canopyjop.

The Completed Toy Shooting Gallery.
The Box Framework.

Details of Targets.
The Cardshooting Pistol.
Detail of Cardshooting Pistol.

The Homemade Dolthouse.
Interior View of Dolkhouse.

Plans of Dolhouse and Patterns for Partitions.

The Chimney.
Front View of Elevatoishaft and Stairs.

Details of the Elevator.
The Front Gablend.
Details of Stairs.

Exterior of Stable.

Interior of Stable.

Front Gableend.

Stall Partitions.

Ladde to Hayloft.

The Most Stylish Apartments in Doll Town.

How the Three Stories are Arranged Side by Side tc

form a Sixroom Apartment.
Plan of the Sixoom Doll Apartment.
The First Story Unit and Diagram of Partitions.

The Second Story Unit and Diagram of Partitions.

The Third Story Unit and Diagram of Partitions.

134

135
136

136

137
137
138
139
140
141

142
143
144

146
146

147

148
149

149
152
153

160
161
162
162
163
166

166

166
167
167
167


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_134
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_135
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_136
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_136
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_137
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_137
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_138
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_139
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_140
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_141
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_142
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_143
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_144
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_146a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_146a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_147
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_148
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_149
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_149
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_152
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_153
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_160
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_161
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_162
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_162
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_163
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_166a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_166a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_166
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_167
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_167
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_167

In Cutting the Opening for the Bay Windows, leave

FiG. 249. Narrow Strip over the Opening, as above, for a "Bee 168
FiGs. 250 ,

AND 251 How the Removable Roof is Constructed. 169
FiG. 252. How the Chimney and Chimney Cap are Made. 169
FiG. 253. The Livingroom Mantel. 171
FiG. 254. Details of Mantel. 171
5588 255 Two Lighting Fixtures and how to Make Them. 172
;'563 259 Patterns for Furniture. 177
FiG. 267. Chairs. 178
FIG. 268. Chairs. 178
FIG. 269. A Settee. 179
FiG. 270. A Table. 179
FiG.271. Another Design. 180
FIG.272. A Side-board. 181
FIG. 273. A Mirror. 182
FiG.274. A Grandfather's Clock. 183
FiG. 275. A Bed. 184
FiG. 276. Another Design. 184
FiG. 277. A Dresser. 185
FiG. 278. A WashStand. 186
FiG. 279. A Doll's Foldingbed. 187
FiG. 280. Folding-bed (open). 188
FiG. 281. Foot. 188
FIG. 282. Dresser Completed. 189
FiG. 283. A Doll's Dresser. 189
FiG. 284. An Expresswvagon. 192
FIG. 285. A Cart. 192
FIG. 286. Crosssection of the Expressagon. 192
E:\?DSQ%?BY. An Auto Deliverywagon Built of Cigatboxes. frontispiece
FiG. 289. A Jackin-the-box. 194
FIG. 290. The Skeleton of the Jagk-the-box. 194
FiG. 291. A Roundseated Chair. 194
FIG. 292. A Round Centetable. 194
FiG. 293. A Dining-table. 194
FIG. 294. A Squareseated Chair. 194

FIG. 295. A Doll's Cradle. 194


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_168
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_169
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_169
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_171
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_171
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_172
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_177
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_178
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_178
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_179
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_179
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_180
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_181
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_182
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_183
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_184
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_184
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_185
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_186
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_187
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_188
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_188
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_189
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_189
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_192a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_192a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_192
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_ii
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194d
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194d
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194d
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194a

FiG.
FiG.
FiG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.

296.
297.
298.
299.
300-302.
308.
304.
305.
306.

FiGs. 307-

309.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.

310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.

Fics. 316

AND
FiG.

317.
318.

FiGs. 319

321.
FIG.
FiG.
FIG.

FiG.
FiG.
FiG.

FiG.
FiG.
FiG.

FiG.

FiG.

FiG.
FIG.
FiG.
FiG.

322.
323.
324.

325.
326.
327.

328.
329.
330.

331.

332.

333.
334.
335.
336.

Pedestal of Centeable.

Leg of Dining-table.

Pattern for Cradle Rockers.
Doll Cariage.

Details of Doll Carriage.
Baby Carriage Hood.
Diagram of Hood.

Carriage Hanlgs.

The Twewheel Cart.

Details of Cart.

Merry-go-round.

Teeter.

Cardboard Strip for Merrgo-round and Teeter.
Boy and Girl Riders for Merngo-round and Teeter.
Doll Swing.

Detail of Swing.

Details of Swing Seat.
Sofa.
Details of Sofa.

Chair.
Square Centetable.
Round Centetable.

The Homemade Maitbox Strapped to the Face of a
Door.

The Homemade Maitbox Strapped to a Chair Back.

Diagram for Making Sides, Ends, and Bottom of Ma
box.

Diagram for Making Top.
Diagram for Making End Pieces of Lettgrop.
Diagram for Making Front Piece of Lettdrop.

The Sides, Ends, and Bottom folded ready to be pult
Together.

Top, showing how Portion is Bent up for Back of
Letterdrop.

Ends of Letterdrop.

Front of Letterdrop.

Top, with Letterdrop Completed.
Diagram for Making Colletion-drop.

194
194
195
196
197
198
198
198
199

199

200
200
200
200
201
201

202
202
203

203
203
203

206
206
206

206
206
206

207


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_194
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_195
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_196
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_197
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_198
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_198
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_198
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_199
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_199
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_200
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_200
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_200
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_200
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_201
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_201
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_202
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_202
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_203
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_203
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_203
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_203
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206a
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_206
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_207
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_207
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_207
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_207
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_207
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_208

FiG. 337. How the Collectiordrop is Folded.
FiG. 338. The Collectiondrop Hinged in Place.
FiG. 339. The Complete Reflectoscope.

FiG. 340. Detail of Ventilator Top.

FiG. 341. Plan of Reflectoscope.

FIG. 342. Crosssection of Reflectoscope.
FIGs. 343 : .

AND 344. Details of Lens Mounting.

FIG. 345. View of Back of Reflectoscope.
FIG. 346. Detail of Post Card Holder.

HOME-MADE TOYS
FOR
GIRLS AND BOYS

HOME-MADE TOYS

N
o
(0]

N
o
oo

N
=
o

N
=
o

N
=
[EEN

N
[EY
=

N
=
w

N
=
w

N
=
w


https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_208
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_208
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_210
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_210
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_211
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_211
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_213
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_213
https://www.gutenberg.org/files/41669/41669-h/41669-h.htm#Page_213

[Pg 1]

1‘ .
%ﬁo

CHAPTER 1

HOME-MADE WINDMILLS

No mechanical toy is more interesting to make, nor more interesting to watch in
operation, than a miniature windmill. It is a very simple toy to construct, and the
material for making one can usually be fduat hand, which are two reasons why
nearly every boy and girl at one time or another builds one.



The Paper Pinwheelshown inFig. 1is one of the best whirlemver devised. A
slight forward thrust of the stick handle upon which it is mounted starts it in motion,
and when you run with the stick extended in front of you it whirls at a merry speed.

FIG.1.0 The Paper Pinwheel is the Simplest Pinwheel to Make.

A piece of paper 8 or 10 inches square is needed for the pinwheel. Fold this piece of
paper diagonally fronPg 2] corner to corner, both ways. Then open the paper, and
with a pair of scissors cut along the diagonal creases, from the corners to within %
inch of the centerHig. 2). Nex, fold cornersA, B, C, andD over to the center, as
shown inFig. 3 run a pin through the corners and through the center of the sheet of

paper, drive the point of thign into the end of the stick handle, and the pinwheel
will be completed.

- ————

FIiG. 2.0 Diagram for Paper Pinwheel.
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Fic. 3.0 How the Paper Pinwheel is Folded.

The Pinion-wheel Windmill in Fig. 4 may be made of cardboard or tin. A circular
piece 10 or 12 inches in diameter is required. After marking out the outer edge with

a compass, describe an inner circle about 1 inch inside of it; then draw two lines
through the center at righingles to each other, and another pair at an angle of 45
degrees to these. These lines are shown by the heavy radial kigsSnPg 3]One

half inch from each of #se lines draw a parallel line, as indicated by dotted lines in
Fig. 5 The next thing to do is to cut out the disk, and cut along the heavy lines just
as far as the linesre shown in the diagrarki). 5, and then to bend up the blades

thus separated, to an angle of about 45 degrees, bending on the second set of radial
lines (dotted lineg Fig. 5.

SPOOL HUB

FiG.4.0 A Pinion-wheel Windmill.
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You had better make a cardboard piniineel first, then a timne afterwards, as
cardboard is so much easier to cut. A pair of heavy shears will be necessary for
cutting a tin wheel, and a cold chisel for separating the edges of the blades.

FIiG.5.0 Diagram for Pinion-wheel Windmill.

To Mount the Pinion-wheeldrive a long nail through the center, through the hole
in a spool, and into the end of a stick. Then nail the stick to a post or a fence top.

[Pg 4]

The Four-blade Windmill shown inFig. 6has a hub 4 inches in diameter and 1 inch
thick (Fig. 7). This should be cut out of hard wood. Draw two lines across one face,
through the center, and at right angles to each other. Then carry these lines across the
edge of the block, not at right angles to the sides, but at an angle of 45 degsees. Sa
along these lines to a depth of 1% inches. The ends of the windmill blades are to fit
in these slots.

Cut the blades of equal size, 9 inches long, 5 inches wide on the wide edge, and 1Y%
inches wide on the narrow edge, and fasten them in the slots w&h na
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: o U Fig. 6
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Fig. 7n “ ! .'\\‘n»"

Fic.6.0 A Four-blade Windmill.
Fic.7.0 Hub
Fic.8.0 How to Slot End of Shaft for Tail.

With the blades in position, pivot the hub to the enthefwindmill shaft, a stick 20
inches long ig. 6). The end opposite to that to which the hub is pivoted is whittled
round, and slotted with a saw to receive a fail|.(8). The tail may be of the same
size as the blades, though it is shown shorter in the illustration.

Mount the Windmill upon a post, pivoting its shaft @y 5] the balacing center
with a nail or screw. Bore a hole large enough so the shaft will turn freely upon the
pivot, and the windmill will thus keep headed into the wind.

The Eight-blade Windmill in Fig. 9has a spool hulF{g. 10, and blades made of
cigarbox wood, shingles, tin,racardboard Fig. 11). You will see byFigs. 10and

11that the blades are nailed to the side of short spoke sticks, and the sticks are driven
into holes bored in the spool hub. The hub turns on the rounded end of the shaft stick
(Fig. 12, and the square end of this shaft is slotted to receive theh&gped tall

(Figs. 12and13).
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FIG.9.0 An Eight-blade Windmill.

For the Hub use a large ribbeapool. You can get one at any drygoods store. Locate
eight holes around theg 6] center of the spool at equal distances from one another,
and bore these with a gimlet or bit, or cut them with the small blade of your jack
knife.

Cut the Eight Blades6 inches long, 5 inches wide on their wide edge, and 1%z inches
wide on their narrow edge. Prepare the hub sticks about %2 inch by % inch by 4%
inches in size, and whittle one end pointed to fit in the Rih (1). Fasten the blades

to the spokes with nails long enough to drive through the spokes and clinch on the
under side. Glue the spokes in the hub holes, turning them so the blades will stand at
about theangle shown.
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Fig. 10
FIG.100 Spool Hub. FiG.110 Blades. FIG.126 Shaft. FiG.130 Tail.

The Shaftshould be made of a hard wood stick abiuinch by 1% inches by 30
inches in size. Cut the round end small enough so the hub will turn freely on it, and
[Pg 7] punch a small hole through it so a brad may be driven through to hold the hub
in place. Cut the slot in the square end with a saw.

Cut the Tail of the shape shown Fig. 13

Pivot the Windmill upon the top of a post support, in the same manner as directed
for the other windmills.

Figure 14shows how the toy windmill may be rigged up
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FiGc. 140 How the Windmill may be Rigged up to Operate a Toy Jumpinglack.

To Operate a Toy JumpingJack, by supporting the jumpingack on a brackeand
connecting its string to the hub of the windmill. You can make your jumjacg
like the one irFig. 11Q the details of which are shownhiny. 113

Cut the upright of the brackeA,(Figs. 14and15) 14 inches long, and the crosspiece
(B) 7 inches long. NaiA to B, and nail the jumpingack at its center to the endf
(Fig. 15. Fasten the triangular blocK) to the[pg 8] lower end ofA, and then nail
both A and C to the edge of the shaft at a point that will bring the string of the
jumpingJack a trifle beyond the windmill blades.
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